Cisco Systems, Inc.
All contents are Copyright © 1992–2003 Cisco Systems, Inc. All rights reserved. Important Notices and Privacy Statement.
Page 1 of 4
Data Sheet
High-Density E1 Card for the
Cisco ONS 15454 SDH MSPP
The 42-Port E1 Interface card delivers greater service densities and advances overall
platform economics by reducing system footprint for the ONS 15454 SDH

Table 2 Technical Specifications
Specification E1-42
Signal Interface ITU-T G.703 for E1 Interfaces at 2.048 Mbps
Payload Mapping VC-12 per ITU-T G.707
Card Redundancy Unprotected, 1:3 Protection
Facility Termination 96-Pin LFH Molex Connector to FMEC cards
Performance Monitoring ITU-T G.826
Jitter ITU-T G.813 for E1 Interfaces
Power (Max—Includes FMEC) 25W
Operating Temperature –5º to 45ºC (ETSI Class 3.1E)
Storage Temperature –40º to 85ºC (ETSI Class 3.1E)
Operating Humidity 5 to 95% non-condensing
Storage Humidity 5 to 95% non-condensing
Table 3 Product Part Numbers and Description
Part Number Description
15454E-E1-42 High Density 42-Port E1 Card
15454E-E1-120NP 120 Ohm E1 FMEC, No Protection
15454E-E1-120PROA 120 Ohm E1 FMEC, 1:3 Protection for Side A
15454E-E1-120PROB 120 Ohm E1 FMEC, 1:3 Protection for Side B
15454E-E1-75BB External 75/120 Ohm E1 Converter
Corporate Headquarters
Cisco Systems, Inc.
170 West Tasman Drive
San Jose, CA 95134-1706